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DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (if known) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE

The site of the courthouse is a commanding one overlooking the
Black River. |t was apparently designed with great care and with
consideration of its aesthetic relationship to the site selected. It
was built in the same location as a prior courthouse which had been
constructed in 1873 and burned in 1885. The present courthouse has
the date 1888 inscribed in the pediment. The building is designed in the
Victorian style common to this country in the 1880's.

The foundation is of natural stone, quarried locally, and apparently
goes down to solid rock. The building itself is a two-story brick. The
brick was manufactured locally and the ruins of the old kiln in which
it was fired are still in existence. The brickwork has a fine color
and texture and was well done in a common bond. Two-story brick pilasters
emphasize the corners and bays of the building, giving it a monumental
appearance. The segmental arches of the windows and the fine tower
are impressive elements. The roof is of a modified mansard style and is
covered with metal shingles. Yellow cypress was used in the roof
structure and in the exterior trim.

Alterations were evidently made on the building during WPA days.
Modern firepro®f and burglarproof vaults were installed in certain
sections of the building. The chimneys do not match the original
depings, & 0 RIERETEER a0 1TEETTS TR ' '
“lt is very doubtful ' if the building or grounds have altered much
from the time they were plotted and constructed. Comparison of a 1936
photo with photos' taken in 1969 show virtually no change during that
period other than that of minor deterioration.
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STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The design and construction of the Powhatan Courthouse reflects
the search for styles by the architects of the period. The building
displays an ltalian influence in the brackets, dormers and modified
mansard roof. |t combines also, other architectural feaures which
were popular in this country during the Victorian period. The most
illustrative examples would be the elaborate decoration of the wood
details of the building.

Although the building has suffered considerable wear and tear,
and a good many architectural features have been damaged, there is
ample evidence of the original fabric to make an authentic restoration
possible. The main stairway, which lies to the right on the river
side of the building, is intact. The stair newel and handrails are
impressive in their substantial construction. Although some balusters
are missing, there is a sufficient number available to serve as_.
examples for restoration of the original balustrade. The story heights
are extremely great, creating an impressive example of a commedius
county structure. The courtroom is unusually large and also has an
extremely high ceiling. The courtroom is on the seécond. floor, leyel.

In a report titled "Some Historic Buildings of Arkansas,”
prepared for Governor Winthrop Rockefeller in October of 1968,
by A. Edwin Kendrew, John L. Ferguson, et al, the following State-
ment was made,

"It would be highly desirable to preserve and eventually
restore and exhibit this building as a landmark of the
history and development of the area and its former im-
portance as a port town and county seat."

The building is architecturally significant due to the fact
that it is one of the few remaining buildings of that period left
in that portion of the State. Original design and construction
remain virtually intact, and restoration is economically feasible
due to the soundness of the basic structure.
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As the designated State Liaison Officer for the Na-
tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law
89-665), I hereby nominate this property for inclusion

J
in the National Register and certify that it has been ]
evaluated according to the criteria and procedures set E M

I hereby certify that this property is included in the

National Register.
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SOURCE &
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TO BE INCLUDED ON ALL MAPS
1. Property broundaries where required.
2. North arrow.
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Missing Core Documentation

Property Name County, State Reference Number
Powhatan Courthouse Lawrence, 70000122
Arkansas

The following Core Documentation is missing from this entry:

____Nomination Form
____Photographs
_X__USGS Map
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Hon. John L. MeClellan

United States Senste

Vashington, D. C.

Dear Semator MeClellen:

We sre pleased to infarm you thet the Powhatan Cowrthouse in
Wmmmwmmw
by the Governor for the implementation of the Netiomel Historie
“National Register of Historie Flaces." Senstor J. W. Fulbright
end Representative Willism Vollie (Bill) Alexsnder, Jr., have
also been provided vith this information. A leaflet explaining
the Netional Register is enclosed.

Sincerely yours,

/S/ Ernest Allen Connally

Ernest Allen Comnally
Chief, Office of Archeology
and Historic Preservation
FEB 15 1970
inclosure Entered in the National Register

ce:
Dr. John M. Peterson, Executive Director, Arkansas Planning Commission,
Little Rock, Arkansas T2201

Duplicate letters sent to:
e d¢ Wo Fulbright Hon. William Vollie (Bill)
—_— 3 Alexander, Jr.



: : ’ LEE WILLIAMS
J. W.FULBRIGHT - -

. V. FULBRI ‘\:ﬁ — ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT
= A ¢ " commrrrees: » . @ ngl‘;ﬁTF:\;ELAASbgiii:T
FUREIGN ;[;:_::'L?;;s (CHAIRMAN ?JCntfeb ,%{@feg, ,@enafe
; _JonT Economie WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510 S AT
January 20, 1971 Pl

The Honorable

Rogers C. B. Morton
Secretary-Designate of the Interior
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I have been contacted by a group of my
constituents who are interested in restoration and
preservation of the old Courthouse building in
Powhatan, Arkansas.

It is my understanding that local people
hope to find federal funds to match the money they
raise, estimated at about $50,000.

I would appreciate any information you might
have about funds which might be available for this
project. There is considerable interest in Arkansas
and I believe some of those working on this project
may have previously contacted your Department about
their plans.

The courthouse is one of the more interesting
and significant historical sites in the area, and I
understand that it has been designated as a national
historic site. I feel that this is a worthwhile under-
taking, and I am hopeful that some assistance can be
found for this project.

With best wishes, I am

Si/%ere}y yours,

/QJ’;2;~¢Jﬁvﬂ7jdi{~

J. W. Fulbright/
JWF :pt

O ¢-13870



C CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY * ‘w

TO: H - Mrs. Henley DATE: January 25, 1971
FROM: Chief, Office of Congressional Services (LL)

SUBJECT: - .

Pres., SE

CONTROL NUMBER:

SRIgELID Bk February 1, 1971

The attached Congressional correspondence is forwarded for the
preparation of a draft reply. In the event the above suspense
date cannot be met, please furnish me an interim draft reply on
or before that suspense date, and include reasons for the delay
and an estimate as to the date a final reply may be expected.

All draft replies must be surnamed by the Chief of the Division
preparing the draft, It will be optional with that Division
Chief as to whether his Assistant Director should also surname
the draft.

For NPS signature. XX )
For Secretarial signature oiféggé%a»(ifézg%zﬁgz:

Frank S. Melvin

PLEASE LFAVE THIS MEMO ATTACHED TO THE CORRESPONDENCE
WASO-32 (7/70) USDI--NATIONAL PARK SERVICE




Hon. J. W. Fulbright
United States Senate
Washington, D.C.

Dear Senator Fulbright:

We are pleased to acknowledge your inquiry in behalf of a group of your
constituents concerning the old Courthouse building in Powhatan, Arkansas,

We appreciate your interest in this matter and will provide you a reply
&t our earliest opportunity. '

Sincerely yours,

Director

FNP:FSMelvin:maj:1/26/71

CL-13570
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FEB 22 1871

Hon. J. . Pulbright
Usited Jtatee Seanste
ﬁ?{iﬂ»'ﬂiu&u@h, D Ca

Lear Seastor Fulbrights

Thank you for your receat isquiry coneeraing the CGmr%aJuae in
Povhatan, Arkausas.

wranses hos subnltted na appliestion for $54%,050 i

x 'iﬂ; funda for the regloration of the Pewheran Courthacuge,
slication is wwer review; if eny clovification is agsded, ya
audt Aviausasta ﬁtate Lirison OUTicer, who i e, Doorsa M.

‘ Ly State Heview Cosmilitea, ariousss distery Co
214 Shate Huase, Little Rock, Arkansas T900L.

viw‘-lv DL-EH,

Btates subaltiing adesuate Stade histeric Prosevvation plans arg

eligitle to participsie iv the upportionmest of fuads for ascgulaition
and develuvpnent projects, which will be annsunced by ihe Becrstary

of the Interior in the neay Jubure. Arksnsss has subaltbed & plan,

unich bes bees approved. Alse, the couribouse has been entered in
the Nationsl Repister of Hlatorle Places, whileh ig & further raguire-

wﬂﬁt for eligibility for financial aseistancs.

Arkahaas iz & leading Gtete in the Sadicnal Historie Preservation
Progeee, and we value the cooperation of Dr. Beynolds, Your interest
in the Hational Yark Service icn greatly appreciated,

Sincerely yours,

(Sgd) Harthen L. Bf)
Acting Director

ces.
Dr. George M. Reymnolds, Chairman, State Review Committee, Arkansas
History Commission, 01d State House, Little Roch, Arkansas 72201)v/c of inc/

cL)

Director, Southeast Region)
LL,*_ML*—Melv1n)

HR)

FNP:SBradford :FAConnally:1jp:2-11-71




3.V FULBRIGHT '

"ARKANSAS
,

CoOMMITIEES!

FINANCE

. So A “ - J“‘ R & »‘ ;-"' X 2 f F -

JUREIGN FELATIONS (CHramuAx) ' ,;UC‘lti{eb ,3‘){“{95 'g)e_n,“{e

JOINT ECONOMIC
CEMOCRATIC POLICY

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20%10

February 24, 1971

Mr., Hardy Little III
Little & Maddox, Architects
Jonesboro, Arkansas

Dear Hardy:

S,

-

: RS Rt s

L
LEE WilLianvg
) ADMIMISTRATIVE Ag 15 TAMT
* DAVID B, |AMBERT
LeCIBLATIVE AB SIS TANT

EPh L
e

FUE, . PARKER WEFTEROOK

SPECIAL ABSISTANT

Senator Fulbright has now received a
further reply from the National Park Service
concerning his inquiry about restoration of
the Courthouse at Powhatan. 1 enclose a copy
of the letter from the Park Service and hope

this will be helpful to you.

With best wishes, I am

Sincerely yours,

/

Hoyt/Purvis

BHP:at



Fvjerini iYWV AR RO PO LA | B B O T o T T T R AR L A SFEL T P SR TR

}“C’HEOLO_C}' *

1023 . WEST
,uSTORY
FyngInd

TH%RD STREtT W"; \' ?UTTLE ROCK ARKANSAS 72134 ., 503.3?;4
4’ ';’? ff<f” ~®hufl i ‘27“ : ”; .’ b . &uuﬁ;ani‘;.gx'i' e jl{.;f ot
vy v T February 25, 1971 AR R R
1 , B r"
3 _ ;
1 m Pap R £ €
0 y f-,, Ve " o
S SIRDE " A S S s PN R s
57 " RS S TR S S S

Mr. Hardy thtl IIT ‘ % e 5 _
Little and Maddox - o ea, WIS T S Y
519 West Washington 2, 0 o S P

Jonesboro, Arkansas 72401
RE: Powhatan Courthouse Restoration £ 5
Dear Mr. Little: '_ ST R e

Pleas~ allow me to introduce myself, my name is P111

Hibkard and I am an architect, Arkansas registration. I _ -

am presently with the Historic Preservation Program,

As you know, a Grant application was made in October,. S

1972 f<r the Courthouse restoration but funds were not
availeble at that time. We plan to re-submit the Grant -
Request in April provided that the project svatus is
essentially the same., Could you fill me in on the local
5‘*un*iur?' Is the State Parks Department still plannlnq
to tate over the property after restoration? .

I wou)d like very muchi to visit the site with you in the-

nesr !oture, Could we arrange this some time afywr Tuesday .

s

of next week?

I am looking forward to meeting and working with ycu in -
ycur preservation effort,

Since: ely,

@ Hala!:wQ;

William H. Hibbkard
Historic Preservation Frogram

WHH/ tp

Y
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February 26, 1971 - b S oy P LGN e a8 &

Arvansas Hlistoric Preservation Proaram
1223 Nest Third Street » B
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 A : .

Attn:  ‘Ar, Wililiam H. Hibbard
Keo: Powhatan onurthouse Restoration
NDear S11i:

Djease find enclosed a letter from Senator Fulbright's office
conzerning the restoration project. We requested the Inquiry
aarlizr, The project status Is the same as It was at the time

co! the previcus submission., The local pecple are still working
on the project even though activity has not been at as hlgh a
revel as before. Thay have something cver 330,000.00 in their
1rcount now and have purchased the land surrounding the bullding.

The Yarks Department still plans to take over the proparty upon”
macpincion,  For information on this rieasa contact Buddy Searles.
They arg jncluding this project In the overall parks planning
program,

Wie have an aoplication nrepared for tre HUD preservation program,
Yr. Searles has reccmmended we submit *his in aaditicn to the
Oopartmant of Interior annllication, !t would be very helpful 1f

YOou wosiG chec~ this out “or us with the HUD pecele in Little Rock.
Teratively, set up Friday "tarch 5 for tne site visit, ve will check
1+ out on our end, Plesse contact us concerrira thls date, where

to meet, etc.

n& are looklng torward to meeting ind ~ rxin: with you on this

nr _\jnr; .
Yours very truly,

Little & “addox, Architects, Inc.

Haragy Littieg |!!

HLUL l:'[}(\_;

.

. | ey
0 Jim “Napy

’ JIM MADDOX S8 A S LARRY HOW AL

R
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Mr., Hardy Little III S :- o ,_f. -'{:  .’» :”-f
Little and Maddox A SOy B L '
519 West Wasnington Street e b SF |
Joneshorc, Arkansas 72401 byl .‘Af . “Wﬁwiv' L :
. Dear Mr. Little: ' e * ;lﬁ'ff:f

I would like to call your attention to the attached
nrwspaper a:ticle which appeared in the Arkansas Gazette
on January 10, 1971. Lieutenant Governor Bob Riley offers
to serve as a rallying point for groups and individuals
attempting to preserve Arkansas' Historic Heritage. Liey-
tenant Governcr Riley also states that he wants to,

"Lend the office (Lieutenant Governor's) and’
whatever prestige is involved in it, and the .
time I have to serve in it, to being of ser- - .
vice in this way." R iy 2

This is not merely rhetoric. Lieutenant Governor-
Riloy's record as a member of the Arkansas General Aszembly
si.ows numerous instences where e has been both sponsor ¥ 35
and -upporter of measures designed to preserve and promote
Arkarsas distory. In 1947, as a young member of the House
of Representatives, he introduced and secured the passage
of the legislation which saved the 01d State House at Little
Rock , and the Confederate Capitcl at Washington, Arkansas
from deterioration. The same A -t created the Arkansas Com-
mer rative i-ﬂm ssiocr, a State Aygency specifically charged
wit!? preservirg our Arkansas Heritage for "present and suc-
Teeding genarations,.,” ;

Lieutenant Governor Riley has recently reaffirmed his
necwopaper statement of January 10, and stands ready toc sup-
port efforts to preserve and promote Arkansas History. His
Intrrest and involvement may weil b2 the most significant
star toward preserving Arkansag Heritage in almost a quartﬂ
ot a century.

Due to federal interest and financial assistance to-
warld preserving state and local hiutory, both %he machinery




Mr. Hardy Little ITI e TR e e MAECh 03,5 1971, 5

and funding p)tontlal EXlatS for Jmplementlng such a procram.
The State of Arkansas has also come to realize ! that the pre-

servation and promotion of our historical resources can con~z;

tribute to th: States's economy in much the same manner as -
conservation of our natural resources. R 4

Your organization has been working toward achieving .
the same objectives in which Lieutenant Governor Riley has
shown an interest. Would it be possible for your organiza-
ticen, and individual members, to write to the Lieutenant
GCVernor and let him know of your interest and support?

" Your State Senators and Representatives should also be made |
aware of ycur wishes in this matter. -

'Sincerely,

Jack E. Porter, Administrator
Historic Preservation Program

JEP:bp
Enclasure

¥

- i Tor fy B
%;;zr' zides i
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By BILL. LEWIS
Of the Gazette Staff
" As a child, Lieutenant Gover-
nor-<lect Bob Riley, whose
great-great-grandfather is bur-

_ied somewhere in Ashley Coun-

ty, played games on the lawn
of what then was known 25 the
VWar Menworial Building, now
the Oid State House.

“] saw it In such a state of
deterioration that I thought, 'I( [
ever have 2 chance to do any-
thing about it, I'd do it." "

Riley hsd his chance in 1M7,
w»4ea he returned from World
War I with roce sympathy-
generaling wournds, got himself
elected to the House of Hejwe-
sentatives at the tender age of
21, 823 Introduced a bill for a
ma¥e eppropmiation to save the
crumiling oid bu.tding.

Riley has survived snother
generation and schieved a
higher office. and he timks it is
tine now to turn the pilention of
e state’s pecpie tyward other
t:storical. netursl and cother in-
lerent gevwrating assets of the
glate a: le, with scmre prest-
gecur help from other tnter sted
Arkangans, ¢id for the 014 State
Hnuse a cuarter-century axs

what Rlisy sceks to do is o
cieate 3a attitixde “The thing |
bave Been try.ng to suggest for a
good many vears is that we de.
velop sm ettivide of trying to
*“sell' our s'tyactions that are
¥y unique and very diiterent,
Feiple who are out tonnng and
wic  have vague

Litils effort to come o sex 2 ceof-
22 Gung.”

Tiere 2re, Riley szaid, “a
great many historical sites in
Arkansas that lack oady atien-
tion to be breught to publc no-
tica 1o give them the xind of
P'27e. and make them tha kHnd
g{' _‘umcu‘cn, that they should

For exemple, there is an ob-
sruse st In Phillips County Ut
e known even to res:dents of
the area or to sayons elis ex-
o5t those with 2 hesna Intereat

A guch things.

“When th: Towr'sna Pur-
thase was made.” Rilsy sald,
“trey su two surveriag par.
ties. (me went [0 at the moath of
the S: Francis River 204 proha-
bly went <uc west; zad one
started 2t the mouth of (he Ar-

&n3xd River and went doe
ac~th, Where the met, thopuat
i & wsiler — and overy
Mece of vl i the Loulilana
Purchuse iz measursd (oo that
polion, Cw e B Y,

-

to Make State (and T qurists With Dolla:
Historical Assets of Arkansas

“The Interesting thing sbout|  Riley Is pleased that Blan-)

this is that it has gone almost
unnoticed. A number of individu-)
als tkrough the years have Lriod]

to bring it to the attenticn of the ' .

public without any success.” i
The spot {5 on privats land and|
the state Highway Department
hizs been unsuccessful in gaining
access for a road to it. A crude
marker stiil marks ths spot, so
-the ettraction of it would be
more {ntellectual than physical
— but that Is precisely what
Riley secks to promate, ““that we
develup an atlitude of trylng to
‘sall’ our sitractions.”

Quachita Mountains

Have Selling Point
“We could sell the Ouachita

S e e e

cherd Springs, & cavern larger Mount Qlive Church’ _

than Carlsbad and still “alive”| Special to Riley
in contrast to ts “dead” New! angihor gem worthy of preser-
HMexico counterpert, s BOW|yation. Riley said, is the Mount
being developed by the Nationali Olive Church near Hamburg, kis
Park Service, albeit a hundred’ gun family’s church, In its cem-
years too late, and thal Texans etery are buried his grandiather
seciding trees have discovered and’ erest-grandfather, and thal -
euch spots a3 Dzisy State Park, rest.cveat-rrandfather {s buried |
the “most camped-in” eark in nearby. The church itsetf is well
the region. . over a century old and it is
Eut he thirks the state eventu- “one of those periect examples
elly iz going to have to play a of thal erossreats chureh. Wc"w
role in such privately owned at- kept the cemetery up and the
tractions ps-the diamond mine original furniture s still ia
near Murfreesbore. “This Is a there.

The . church couiv bs
tremendous potential thing,” he marked and people could enme
eaid, “*but ft Is still on private from all over the country s see
land and it's got to be somehow a church like that—s perfect
adjusted tecause people come a relic of thai type of civilization
long distance to goa it end can’t at that paricular time befare

obiectlivey!
winiid be encouraged with very)|

gvea s?t @

1

Other potential stiractions are
the natural dam south of Prairie
Grove, an upthurst of earth that
cammed & creek where people
now swim in the summenrtime:
the geological curlosities created
by the New Madrid Escthquake
In the esrly 12008; James
Black's tlackamithy at Washing.
fon, where the Bowis knifa wag
invented, the commumity of Ful.

Mountains on the fact that theyj .
are tne only range in the hemi-
sphere that runs east and west;
21l the other ranges run north
and south, There is bound to be
some curious factor we could
create gbout that and make a
big issue about it. And of course
they are very besutiful and very
primilive; these are additional
thinzs. But this unique quality is
enough (o etirsit people from
St. Louls and s numoer of cther
places . . "

Crowley's Ridze ls-a unique

geologicel wonder that Is litle; tom | laid eut by Steohen Austin:
trown =3 such. It s unique.! ¥ i

o 2 : 8 house at Arkadelphils that|
Riley ssd, in that it was depos- | < =t
fted wholly hy the wind. Its sl.| 3e¢rved s3 hasdquarters for both!
luvial soil has properties almost, federsl and Cordederate troops:
fdentical :

lo thoce of North during the War Betweem the)
China, and ore can dig downl Sigtay  and  from Wlch i
into {2 a# far a3 ona wishes wilh. V'H"i'k%' ot i y % ‘!
out findlog & stone. He suspecis| 0 ¥ K5iacsl raid. lad by Gen.
At ecas »go, in pome ma r| Steriing Price, orizinated.
“Ard ooe of tee #iney in that

catacifsma, Wa e2ZtY’'s  winds!
brouxht part of North (hilne 222l aroa thet has bern compleiely

ceposited it In & vid:sa ln Nota - ; s L
u;}t‘ Arkanzas — 2 merchradsa | ,,:“‘.‘id_ 2 Oetenorate,” Riley
tle oddity. "‘“'*- was the s2l! works estab-

And there 1s Mammoth Spring;| 1271 % e Confederacy, sbout
a vast outpouring of water thet| ¢loPt or nine miles northwest of
fs the eatire source for the| Arkadelphis The g galt pansg!
Bpring Rlver, yet, ecld Riley,| 8o sall thoce, i you can sijit |
“slmost nothing has bean duve' B8 e dpriaoe! 3 used to mags)
to Wy to bripy attant'om to R st They vied e water ;;-..,,,'
Theve sre prodetdy tandrecs of | an old sait well Uirt was part o |
taings Bie tnat arvtxd did we, | W 6ld rnimal ok, M4 Crees:
In our casusl way, havs token, that ~ung tSrough Arkadelshin s |
for granted and are pa veey im- %1, ¥na il comes from that
pressed with, e

. ‘ L;Qﬁ Ro * chl %
Scys Stote Behind B I e

v:;x;‘.y 15 “fartasdc,” Riley
In Tourist Dollar tion, 32?(11: )‘Q:‘:‘gﬁ;';;;

In have them iawenioried
and  cateiogued would create
quits> 2 tourist eiloactiom
wolic be & eois ioos bn

fouz,” be sl "1t was really g
colieeting st for sil Ris ¢ vill-
sed| gstton (040 aas mavine in fhs
JoAia DR & Eretisiacas Mupewt| diew They canie doun (ae
oE s ernomiany And 00180t Glls erd X siasined Rivers nad
oy [ 1 :-.ad, we T2 S (L) vt diay 2l of ine lf’c&fl(‘-
mlilen bolsw the wvect to vist| furs '
¢olar 1e% fa the swmvolaliag
IEEE R o

tura,

= = i e,

the Civil War. W take these
things so mauch for granted.”
Riley thinks a {ogislative reso-

Yetion might bs propesed that)
wotld creats & serisy of rr;;i»mz{
conterences Where peravns ao(ei-y
ested In historical preservaticn
<ouid begin to laeatify »ress ofi

intsrest, pisa fov their develop-
e end gerhaps eventuai in. -
chusiay 1 83 Bgency stah 21 the
Astaraas Commomorgtlive Cain
mizsion, whlch manzges the Oia

,Sute Howae amx! the old Can*ii
st Wassingion, Ssversl legists!
Wrs o rounley whars thesol
Jarexs ewist have exnresses any
Pintarest, aad Riley laid}_?l:;"us

tllevtenant governor be wouldg he !
{pleased 10 7e1ve as & rallying!
point for such en eficrt. '

Yl certaiziy want to lem! ‘Ne|
affico and whatever presti-a iy!

fnvolved {n H, 2nd the tims 14
have 10 serve in ft, 1o boing of,
service fa g wey Rilay #2.4,{
‘bocause there are many thinsy!
a Uectenant goweraor wmay o

¥ |

that sre rcs mwér!bﬁ by lase

atdl &3 g tuschar pnd g {7 3

.:iie:\:-': SWFW of péinaat giock, §
‘-' ¥ - §rat -,
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March 5, 1971 : :
e K
The Hon, Rob “iley L oh Y "var‘_. & f‘ﬁ’ :
Lieutenant Governar of Arkansas A VoS Lot b SEe Tl
Litrle Rock, ~rkansas z 3
B oo L e g food
Siry ¢ ' et
We would like to ackrowledne your endorsement for preservation . e

of noints of historical Interest within the state. We alsn
anrreciate voir own invoivement in nenerating interest in
implerentaticon of nronrams for restoration. i, i
At tha present time, our office is concerned with succaessful @’

resioration ot Powhatan Court tiouse at Powhatan, Arkansas, ‘ © e
Anplication nas besn subaitted to the US Nepartrient of the &
interior for matching funds for the builaing's restoration.
i) apnlization for Grant for Historic Preservation has
boen orepared but nnt yet submittel, In addition, the nednig ,
¢f “owhb3atan have raigseq cver $20,1700 in order to see the comnietion
of *nis proj=zt.

This nroicct has Leen assiqned first priority for restoration Ly
iha State Revicew Conmittee. The State Parks, Pecreation and Travel
Cormission voted to include the Ccurthouse in our park system unon
compiztion of the re-toration. '

Ceveray qertlanen in the state have shown a nenuine interas* in

the nreservation of Powhatan Tourt House and may he contacted alena
with yz fcr further detalls cor tha project. Thay are: r. Jack
Corter, Administrator, Historiz Preservation Program: Mr, Jim Snanp,
Chairman, Lawrence County Developmant Council and membar of the AING:
“r. L. E. Suries, Director ot Farxs & Decreation; and “r. Willian

. Winbard, Mistoric Praservation Proararm,

tnclosed you will find a copy of a letter written to Mr, Suriles
concerning the condition of the building and Ite architectural
sioniticance. Also enclosed is a cooy of 3 letter to Senator
Fuibriant from the acting director ot the National Pirk Service,
“ienartment of the !ntorior, concerning the status of the apolicaticn
for federal matcting funds. ' ' 4

HARGY UTY ' o
SY UTHE JIM MADDOX . 1ADDYV MIW/ALD
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.. Those of us who are interested in this project would areatly - _
; ‘appreciate any suoport and assistance you might be ahla to-offer . . ==
“that would enable the Courthouse at Powhatan to be restored. -~ . ..

Sincerely, ) . Ty, e o

.Lin'j/A Maddox /A shiTecTS._lnc. N1 ; '} S 3 ;~{:f~.ixi'
. 4/4774/1 S AR A e
sty
Hardy Ljftie
HLUT 1 /pan
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SETLTR[
March 8, 1971

Mr. Jim Snap
Snap Ford Company
Walnut Ridge, Arkansas 72476

Dear Mr. Snap:

I want to thank you for taking your time to show me through
the Powhatan Courthouse Friday. Tt is a magnificent struc-
ture, well desrving the interest, time and money that the
people of Lawrence County have devotcd to it.

I mrjoyed meating you and am looking forward to worklng with
ycui in the future.

Best rega

b /Jv//ﬁmé@'

Wm. H. Hibbard
Histcriz Preservation Program



napp MGTOR COMPANY, INC. |Sidaseis suare

—C. R, BNAPP

—CHARLES BNAPP
113.117 EAST MAIN ST. L] PHONE BB6 - 2414 -

WALNUT RIDGE, ARKANSAS 72476
March 9, 197RECEIVEL
AAR 11137

GILL ALT(ANDTT NLC.

Congressman 811l \lexander
1110 House Building
Washington, D. C., 20515

Dear Congressman:

Enclosed you will find copies of recent corre-
spondence on the Powhatan Courthouse Restoration. You
will notice on the letter of ~ebruary 2-, 1970 from
the Arkansas llisteric Preservation Program to ir, Hardy-
Iittle that plans are to resubmit the grant reauest next
month., In talking tc Mr. Hibbard it seems that he has

 received some unc’ficial word that funds might be available

“, next month and that the Powhatan Courthouse is in line to

_receive scme of these funds. Would you please let me know
what information vou can gather from the Department of
Interior on this project and may i suggest that you express
an interest in this project to Lt. Governor iley.

Thanking you in advance for your assistance,
Sincerely,

Jimnmy Snapp

— YOUR DEALER
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" WM.'V. (BILL) ALEXANDER
15T ENISTRICT, ARKANSAS -

, #
Congress of the TUnited States e

_ \éﬁ PBouge of Representatives
P( &- . Washington, BD.C. 20515

March 18th, 1971
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The Honorable Rogers C. Morton
Secretary

Department ¢f the Interior
Washington, D. C.

Re: Powhatan Courthouse
Lawrence County
Walnut Ridge, Arkansas

Dear Rogers:

For some time I have joined with the efforts of my con-
stituents in an attempt to preserve the Powhatan-Courthouse,
which has important meaning to the citizens of Arkansas and

historical value to the people of this great Nation.

To this date I have been unable to discover the exact position
of your Department with reference to our efforts. Would you

l//please ask one of your colleagues in the Department to provide
m

e with the current status of our application?

With kindest regards and best wishes for a successful adminis-
tration, I am

Sincerely yours,

e Y
Bill Alexander
Congressman from Arkansas
(1st District) RO R
BA/pa \Lub“r
Enclosures {: TaY

§ 7
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March 30, 1971

H34~-HR

Hon. William V. Alexander
House of Representatives
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Alexander:

We are pleased to acknowledge your inquiry on behalf of several con-

stituents concerning the Powhatan Courthouse, Lawrance County, Walnut,

Ridge, Arkansas.

Arkansas submitted eight project applications totaling $247,958,00 in
October 1970. An application for the Powhatan Courthouse was included,
requesting a matching grant of $54,050.00. The State subsequently

rated each project in accordance with the grants program priority sched-
ule (copy enclosed) using the four criteria under the third priority.
Three projects received higher ratings than the Powhatan Courthouse,

which was rated 3-d with three other projects. One project was eliminated

from the State's fiscal year 1971 development program.

The Secretary's apportionment of $2,185,631.75 to 40 States for the
acquisition and development of historic properties on March 11, 1971
allocated $47,458.72 to Arkansas. The State's apportionment is sufficient

to fund the three top rated projects only, excepting funding for another

G VR s e



project from a small sum left over from the allocation. Arkansas has

not determined how that money will be used.

Since the Powhatan Courthouse will not be funded in the fiscal year
under the grants-in-aid program its sponsors could consult Arkansas'
State Liaison Officer, Dr. George M. Reynolds, Chairman, State Review
Committee, Arkansas History Commission, Old State House, Little Rock,
Arkansas 72201, about including the courthouse in the State's annual

work program for fiscal year 1972. The work program is due May 1.

Your interest in the National Park Service and its programs is most

deeply appreciated. With warmest personal regards and every good

wish,
Sincerely yours,
Director
Enclosure
cc:

Dr. George M. Reynolds, Chariman, State Review Committee, Arkansas
History Commission, Old State House, Little Rock, Arkansas 72201 w/cy inc.
Director, Southeast Region w/cy inc.
LL-Mr. Melvin w/cy inc.
T-w/cy inc.
HR-w/cy inc.

BASIC FILE RETAINED IN HR
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L 2 CONGRESSIONAL INQUIRY  *
A\ e
~ __,_’-"“"'-'
TO: ~H-firs. Henley DATE: 3/24/71
FROM: Chief, Office of Congressional Services (LL)

SUBJECT:  preservation - SE
CONTROL NUMBER: CL 15862
SUSPENSE DATE: L4/1

The attached Congressional correspondence is forwarded for the
preparation of a draft reply. In the event the above suspense
date cannot be met, please furnish me an interim draft reply on
or before that suspense date, and include reé&sons for the delay
and an estimate as to the date a final reply may be expected.

All draft replies must be surnamed by the Chief of the Division
preparing the draft, It will be optional with that Division
Chief as to whether his Assistant Director should also surname
the draft.

For NPS signature XX -
For Secretarial signabture %%‘{z%:zd

Frank S. Melvin

PLEASE LEAVE THIS MEMO ATTACHED TO THE CORRESFONDENCE

WASD-32 (7/70) USDI--NATIONAL PARK SERVICE

e



Hon, William V, Alexander

House of Representatives

Washington, D.C.

Dear }Mr, Alexanderg

We are pleased to acknowledge your inquiry on behalf of several
constituents concerning the Powhatan Courthouse, Lawrence County,
Walnut Ridge, Arkansas,

We appreciate yvour interest in this matter and will provide
you & reply at our earliest opportunity.

Siocerely yours,

Director

FNP:AJones:1jp:3-2U4-T71

éL-/.5£/é»;L
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H34-HR

Hon. William V. Alexander

House of Representatives

Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Alexander:

We are pleased to acknowledge your inquiry in behalf of several con-

stituents concerning the Powhatan Courthouse, Lawrence County, Walnut

Ridge, Arkansas.

Arkansas submitted eight project applications totaling $257,958 in

Federal matching funds in October 1970. Included was an application

for the restoration of the Powhatan Courthouse, requesting a matching
grant of $54,050. The total project acquisition and development request
from the States is $17 million. Fiscal year 1971's appropriation for

the grants-in-aid program is $5,980,000, of which $2,185,631.75 has

been apportioned to 41 States for survey and planning, $1,042,023 to

the National Trust for Historic Preservation and $2,323,762.22 to 40
States for acquisition and development projects. Regrettably, there is not
enough money to fund all of Arkansas' valuable requests, the State select-
ing the projects to be funded in accordance with the attached grants

program priority schedule.

I R ———
——




The Powhatan Courthouse, according to the project ratings submitted by

Arkanasa, will not be funded in fiscal year 1971.

Since the Powhatan Courthouse will be not funded in this fiscal year
under the grants-in-aid program, its sponsors could consult Arkansas'
State Liaison Officer, Dr. George M. Reynolds, Chairman, State Review
Committee, Arkansas History Commission, Old State House, Little Rock,
Arkansas 72201, about including the courthouse in the State's annual

work program for fiscal year 1972. The work program is due May 1.

Your interest in the National Park Service and its program is most
deeply appreciated. With warmest personal regards and every good
wish.

Sincerely yours,

i ST P

- A Qf' \

(<" /(. } (» I A AN ) Director

g 57 4 0 (M O o~ r )

ce: i

Dr. George M. Reynolds, Chairman, State Review Committee, Arkansas
History Commission, 0ld State House, Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
w/cy ine.

Director, Southeast Region w/cy inc.

LL-Mr. Melvin w/cy inc.

T-w/cy inc.

HR-w/cy inc.

BASIC FILE RETAINED IN HR
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MAY 3 1971

cation for the restoration of the Fowhatan Courthouse, requesting
a matehing grast of §58,050. The total project acquisition end
development request from the States exceeds $17 willion. The
fiscal year 1971 appropristion for the gragts-ia-aid program is

(BASIC FILE RETAINED IN HR) #\»6%
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sy 1. Yhe State Lisison Offiver is Ir. George k. Reyaclds,
Chairman, State heview Committee, Arkensas History
Old State House, Little kock, Arkensas 72201.

mmnmmmmummu
nost deeply appreciated.

Gincerely yours,
(Sgd.) Raymend L. Freeman
Acting
©  pizector
inclosure
ee:

utmm,m 72201 ) w/e of ine.

cL )
Director-SE Region )
LL-Mr. Melvin )
T )
HR )

FNP:SBradford : EAC :erb:4-26-T1



J. W, FULBKIGHT ; LEE WILLIAMS

ARKANSAS A~ : ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT
COMMITTEES: DAVID P. LAMBERT
FOREIGN RELATIONS (CHAIRMAN) Oy ?’]c %{eb ,g)fcxfgs ,%en;a,fe LEGISLATIVE ASSISTANT
FINANCE N y 44
B
JOINT ECONOMIC N PARKER WESTBROOK
P EEERAT G PO i b WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510

SPECIAL ASSISTANT

June 8, 1971

Mr. George B. Hartzog, Jr.
Director, National Park Service
Department of Interior
Washington, D. C. 20240

Dear Mr., Hartzog:

I understand that the Arkansas Historic
Preservation Program has resubmitted an applica=-
tion for assistance for historic preservation of
the Powhatan Courthouse in Lawrence County, Arkansas.

You may recall that I have had previous
correspondence with you on this matter. I know it
to be a meritorious project and hope that you will
give it every comnsideration,

With best wishes, I am

Sincerely yours,
A 2&\.»-'&/\»—2; .:;f&
J. W, Fulbright

JWF :psp



Hon, J. W. Fulbright
United States Senate
wmm, D.C.

Dear Senator Fulbright:

We are pleased to acknowledge your inguiry in behalf
of the Arkansas Historic Preservation Program concerning
the Powhatan Courthouse in Lawrence County, Arkensas.

We appreciate your interest in this matter and will
provide you a reply at our earliest opportunity.

Sincerely yours,
GEORGE B. HARTZOG, JR.

Director
FNP :TGWood :1jp:6-10-T1
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Hon. J. W, Pulbright
United States Senate

Washipgtom, D.C.
bear Senator Fulbright:

kmM%Mhmmmmm
Courthouse in Leawrence County, Arkausas.

Arkansss' fiseal 1972 asnual work program imecludes a development
project applicstion for the Powvhaten Courthouse., The total project
cost is $108,100; the Federal matching share is $54,050. Our staff
is reviewing the State's snmual work programj if any questions
arise, we will consult Arksnsas’ State Lialson Officer, Dr. George
Beynolds, Chairmen, State Review Committee, Arksnsas History
Commdssion, Old State House, Little Rock, Arksmsas T2201. The
application will be carefully comsidered secording to ita prioridy
in the State's samual work program and the avallability of funding
for graats-in-sid in fTiscal 1972.

We recall your previous correspondence aboutl the Powbhatan Courthouse
and greatly sppreciate your interest. We belisve that you will be
pleased te know of Arkansss' vigorous participation in the national

Your interest in the Hatlonal Park Service and its programs is most
deeply appreciated,

Sincerely yours,
(Sgd) Harthop L. Riy

AtiE  phrecter
ce:

Dr. George Reynolds

Chairman, State Review Committee

Arkansas History Commission

0ld State House

Little Rock, Arkansas 72201) w/e of inec.

Director, Southeast Region) -
L8 - Mr. Melvin) FNP :8Bradford :1jp:6-25-T1
/  HR (2) Bradford &SIO  (BASIC FILE RETAINED IN HR
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Hon. J. W, Fulbright
United States Senate

Washipgtom, D.C,
Dear Senator Fulbright:

kmMMMhmmm&tm
Courthouse in Lawrence County, Arkausas.

Your interest in the Hatlonal Park Service and its programs is most
deeply appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

(Sg

d) Harthop L. By

Adag  pireetor

0ld State House
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201) w/e of inme.

Director, Southeast Region) e
LS - Mr. Melvin) FNP :8Bradford :1jp :6-25-T1
/ HR (2) Bradford &I0  (BASIC FILE RETAINED IN HR



